## PUBLIC NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSALS FOR NON-MEDICAL IN-HOME CARE SERVICES PROGRAM.

The Board of Lake County Commissioners requests competitive sealed proposals from interested and qualified organizations to administer and manage a non-medical in-home care services program. The program will provide assistance with activities of daily living to adults aged 60 and older in Lake County. The intent is to promote aging in place and support independent living for those who, without this assistance, might require a higher level of care.

The contract period for this program will begin on December 1, 2022 and expire on December 31, 2023, with the option for renewal for three additional one-year periods contingent upon availability of funds and offeror performance.

The RFP may be obtained beginning July 29, 2022 from the Board of Lake County Commissioners by contacting Alyea Barajas at (440) 350-2748. This Notice and the RFP will be available online at <a href="https://www.lakecountyohio.gov/commissioners-office/legal-notices-to-bidders/">https://www.lakecountyohio.gov/commissioners-office/legal-notices-to-bidders/</a>.

Proposal Deadline: All proposals must be received by the Board of Lake County Commissioners on or before 11:00 a.m. on September 7, 2022. Faxed or emailed responses will not be accepted or considered. All proposals must be submitted in a sealed envelope and marked with the offeror's name and 'CONFIDENTIAL - Non-Medical In-Home Care Program Proposal'. Envelopes which are not sealed will not be accepted. Proposals should be mailed or hand delivered to:

Board of Lake County Commissioners 105 Main Street, Suite A513 Painesville, OH 44077 Attn: Alyea Barajas

RE: Non-Medical In-Home Care Services Program RFP Submission

All inquiries regarding this solicitation should be emailed to <a href="mailto:alyea\_barajas@lakecountyohio.gov">alyea\_barajas@lakecountyohio.gov</a>. Sealed Proposals will be opened beginning September 7, 2022 at 11:00 a.m. at 105 Main Street, Suite A513, Painesville, OH 44077. The Board of Lake County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any and/or all bids, to waive technicalities, to re-advertise, and to proceed in the best interest of the County.